
 

 

 
Children & Young People Overview 

& Scrutiny Committee 

 
Date:  Tuesday, 14 July 2020 
Time:  10.00 am 
Venue:  Microsoft Teams 

 
Membership 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Pam Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Daniel Gissane 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
Joseph Cannon 
John McRoberts 
Rev. Elaine Scrivens 
Sean Taylor 
 
Items on the agenda: -  
 

1.   General 
 

 

(1) Apologies 
 

 

(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary 
Interests 

 

 

(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 
 

5 - 10 

2.   Public Speaking 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 



 

Children & Young People 
Overview & Scrutiny 
Committee 
Tuesday, 14 July 2020 

Page 2 
  

 

3.   Question Time 
 

 

(1) Question to Cabinet Portfolio Holders  

 
Up to 30 minutes of the meeting are available for members of 
the Committee to put questions to the Cabinet Portfolio Holder 
for Education and Learning and Cabinet Portfolio Holder for 
Children.  

 
The enclosed report lists any briefings circulated to the 
Committee since the last meeting and any items listed in the 
Council’s Forward Plan for decision by Cabinet or individual 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders over the coming months. 

 

 

(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant  

 
Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant Directors are invited to 
provide any updates they have on issues within the remit of the 
Committee. 

 

 

4.   Warwickshire Education Strategy Annual Review 2019 
 

11 - 38 

5.   Warwickshire Education Strategy Update and Refresh 
 

39 - 62 

6.   Educational Attainment and School Performance 
 

63 - 82 

7.   DSG Recovery Plan 
 

83 - 118 

8.   Work Programme 
 

119 - 120 

9.   Date of Next Meeting  

  
The next meeting has been scheduled for 10.00 am on 29 September 
2020.  
 
The meeting will be held virtually via
[...]
 and the subject upon which 
you wish to speak. Full details of the public speaking scheme are set out in the Council’s 
Standing Orders.  
 

https://democracy.warwickshire.gov.uk/uuCoverPage.aspx?bcr=1


This page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children & Young People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 23 June 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Pam Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Daniel Gissane 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
John McRoberts  
Rev. Elaine Scrivens  
 
Officers 
Helen Barnsley, Democratic Services Officer  
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services 
Ross Caws, Warwickshire SEND Board Development Manager 
Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) 
John Coleman, Assistant Director - Children and Families 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Louise Richardson, Policy Lead 
Sushma Soni, Corporate Policy Lead 
Gereint Stoneman, Manager - Planning Policy 
 
Items on the agenda - 
 
1. General 
 
The Chair welcome everyone to the first virtual meeting of the Committee and went through the 
protocols for virtual meetings. 
 
The Committee conveyed their sympathies to the families of Councillor Richard Chattaway and 
Councillor Bill Olner following the announcement that they had passed away. 
 
 

Page 5

Page 1 of 6 Agenda Item 1(3)



 

Page 2 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

(1) Apologies 
 
 Apologies were received from Joseph Cannon and Sean Taylor. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes from the meeting held on January 28, 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate 

record.  There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Public Speaking 
 
Councillor John Holland spoke to the Committee in relation to the Interim Executive Board (IEB) 
imposed on Round Oak School in Warwick.  Councillor Holland expressed concerns about the IEB 
and requested that the Committee consider a review into the IEB with a view to establishing an 
understanding of what had happened and creating good practice/a code of conduct for future 
situations. 
 
The Committee agreed that the matter would be discussed at the next Chair and Spokes meeting 
to be held on June 30, 2020 with regards to potentially adding an item to the Committee’s work 
programme. 
 
3. Question Time 
 

(1) Questions to Cabinet Portfolio Holders 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant Directors 

 
 None. 

 
4. WCC Covid Recovery Approach 
 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director (People Directorate) presented the report to the Committee and 
provided an overview of the Council’s approach to recovery from the Covid-19 pandemic.  A full 
report was presented to Cabinet on June 11, 2020. 
 
The report presented to the Committee focused on response and actions taken by services within 
the remit of the committee.  The Committee noted that part one of the report provided a summary 
of what has happened over the last three months; including information on which schools 
remained open during lockdown and which offered online lessons.  The following points were also 
highlighted –  
 

o Support for mental health for children 
o High level of participation in online events. 

Page 6

Page 2 of 6



 

Page 3 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

o Plans for development and risk assessments moving forward. 
o Commission services – focused online offer from children and family services. 

 
Regarding those children who did not have equipment or access to Wi-Fi connections, the 
Committee noted that 1,400 laptops had been made available to the Council from the Department 
for Education (DfE).  890 laptops have so far been distributed.  Primarily, they have been given to 
Year Ten children or those with a social worker.  MiFi devices have also been distributed to give 
access to Wi-Fi. 
 
The Committee was informed that the laptop scheme does not include young carers.  It was 
confirmed that this issue is being looked at by Officers.  The Chair suggested contacting local MPs 
in relation to this. 
 
It was confirmed that there are some children who are not interacting with on-line lessons.  The is 
blended learning in place and officers are working to find solutions.  The DfE has recently 
increased the criteria for the laptop scheme and is looking to extend the offer.  There are weekly 
meetings with council officers to look at moving this forward.  
 
John Coleman, Assistant Director for Children and Families confirmed that there were a number of 
children who had been unable to move on from care due to the pandemic.  It was confirmed that 
while Court hearings have continued with agreed placement cases, there is a backlog as a result 
of Covid-19. 
 
It was confirmed to the Committee that there has been a lot of virtual support for foster carers and 
that the feedback has all been very positive.  It is likely that the virtual support offer will continue 
after the pandemic with a lot of families enjoying the new way of engagement.  It was also 
confirmed that the foster carer forums that have been set up as a result of the pandemic will also 
continue. 
 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director (Education Services) confirmed that officers have been holding twice 
weekly meetings.  This has allowed them to share good practice as well as advice and guidance 
through these unprecedented times. 
 
Following a question in relation to the wellbeing of children and young people, it was confirmed 
that there is a lot of work currently being done in this area.  This includes a webinar programme.  It 
was noted that the participation in the programme is always increasing and is currently at 
approxim
[...]
lable to them.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee:  
 
1.  Receives and comments on the County County’s approach to Covid-19 Recovery, as set 

out in the attached Cabinet report.  
 
2.  Comments on the specific issues relevant to the remit of this Committee that should be 

considered in the development of the Recovery Plan which is due to be submitted to 
Cabinet in September. 

 
5. Review of the SEND Change Programme Report (presented at Cabinet on 11.06.2020) 
 
Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) presented the report 
to the Committee which gave full representation regarding funding for the SEND & Inclusion 
Change Programme. 
 
It was noted by the Committee that national funding is an issue for SEND and as a result a 
concern for families with SEND children who fear their needs may not be met in the future.   
 
It was confirmed that parents and schools are key parts of the discussions around future funding to 
ensure that the needs of children can continue to be met. 
 
It was noted that there are no spare spaces in Special Education Schools so the priority was to 
make sure that SEND children could have their needs met in mainstream schools; although there 
are fundamental issues with the funding of SEND children in mainstream schools.  Mainstream 
schools are able to adapt to accommodate SEND children and there is increased support for staff 
working with SEND children. 
 
Following an in-depth and valuable discussion the Committee acknowledged that there will be a 
reduction in funding across SEND services and Warwickshire County Council will need to review 
how to work moving forward.  The Committee raised concerns relation to cuts as opposed to 
‘invest to save’ measure that could be introduced.  This is a highly complicated area and officers 
noted that the input of members of the Committee will be invaluable; this is especially important in 
building confidence in a system that is currently lacking in confidence from its users.  
 

Page 8

Page 4 of 6



 

Page 5 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

It was agreed that the Committee will help shape what is needed; what can be done, what officers 
would like to be done, and what is in-between based on the current situation and look to realign 
resources not cut them.  It was agreed that Ross Caws would circulate the IMPOWER report to 
members of the Committee. 
 
It was agreed that a formal response from the Committee would be drafted for Cabinet to 
recognise the challenge of balancing the budget while raising concerns of the impact on service 
users. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the report 
presented to Cabinet on the SEND & Inclusion Change Programme (Appendix A) and makes 
appropriate recommendations. 
 
That a further report is brought back to the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee in Autumn 2020 to allow greater scrutiny of the SEND & Inclusion Change Programme 
once launched. 
 
6. Children and Families Change Programme Update 
 
John Coleman, Assistant Director (Children and Families) presented the report to the Committee, 
highlighting the executive summary which included information in relation to additional funding and 
how it will be invested. 
 
The following points were also highlighted to the Committee –  
 

 Warwickshire has chosen to implement the Leeds Family Change Programme 

 The Department for Education (DfE) will evaluate and monitor the progress made; 
there is a transformation board in place. 

 The Covid-19 pandemic has delayed the programme by 3-4 months but there is now 
an agreement in place with the DfE and officers are working to get the programme 
back on track. 

 It was confirmed that the whole change programme would be informed by young 
people and their families.  This includes care leavers. 

 
It was also confirmed that the Different Futures programme aimed to support parents who have 
had multiple children taken into care 
 
The Committee agreed that the programme was a good example of invest to save and that very 
few local authorities have been able to invest in this area.  The Committee wished it to be noted 
that they were proud of the work completed by members and officers. 
 
It was noted that there was an error in the report at point 4.11 (page 71 of the document pack).  
The figure should read £3.425 million and not £3.4254 million. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the committee consider and comment on the programme and work completed to date. 

Page 9

Page 5 of 6



 

Page 6 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
23.06.20 

7. Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the work programme as submitted with the following addition - The Autism 
Strategy – added to the agenda for September 29, 2020. 
 
It was agreed that the following issue would be discussed at the next Chair and Spokes meeting 
(June 30, 2020). 
 

 School Placements – how they have been processed this year; to include the 
possible link to school transport disruption as a result of the pandemic.  The Chair 
requested that the paper include data in relation to school placements & appeals; 
and the number of successful appeals following a complaint. 

 
Following a statement from Councillor Corinne Davies in relation to nitrous oxide canisters (hippy 
crack/laughing gas) the following actions were agreed –  
 

 The issue has already been highlighted to Cabinet and work will continue to focus on 
the issue which is extremely dangerous and becoming more prevalent. 

 A letter will be sent to Government Minister, copying in local MP’s 

 Nigel Minns will request data from Trading Standards and the Drug & Alcohol teams. 
  
 
8. Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was noted that the next meeting of the Committee would take place at 10.00a.m. on 14 July 
2020.  
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 The meeting rose at 1:00pm 

…………………………. 
Chair 

Page 10

Page 6 of 6



Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Warwickshire Education Strategy Annual Review 2019 
 

14 July 2020 
 

 
 

 Recommendation 
 
The Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee are invited 
note and comment on the progress and impact made with the Warwickshire 
Education (WE) Strategy to date in the 2019/20 school year, as summarised 
in this Mid-Year Review. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 During the Autumn Term 2019, an internal annual review of the Warwickshire 

Education (WE) Strategy 2018-2023 was undertaken to take stock of the 
progress made in the first year since it was released. 

 
1.2 The first annual review presented an opportunity for Warwickshire’s education 

system leaders and the Education Strategy Board to reflect on the strategy’s 
achievements to date and to identify priority areas of focus for its development 
moving forward. 
 

1.3 The findings of the review identified many causes for celebration in the 
strategy’s key priority areas with evidence of successful collaboration with 
partners. It was demonstrated that the work of the Warwickshire Education 
Strategy continues to operate as a vehicle for supporting and challenging local 
schools and settings and helping them to play a leading role in shaping and 
leading the work of the local area education system.  
  

1.4 Subsidiary strategies have been produced since the initial launch to support 
these priority areas including an Integrated Early Years Strategy 2020-2025 
and Careers Strategy to address, in detail, the pre-school and employability 
and skills elements of the strategy that were previously identified as 
underdeveloped and in need of greater attention.  
 

1.5 Whilst a number of positive developments were identified from the progress 
made, it is clear that more work is required to understand the true extent of 
the impact of the strategy in relation to its objectives and performance 
measures and whether it
[...]
 for paid 
employment post-education 
for our learners with high 
needs. 
 
 
Adults in Warwickshire 
learning new skills can further 
contribute to Warwickshire’s 
community 
 
 

P
age 36

P
age 8 of 9



 

  

 WE Objective Aims / Actions 2020 Responsible Measuring Success In 2023* Rationale 

courses Increase the proportion of adult 
learners from the 30% nationally 
most deprived neighbourhoods in 
Warwickshire (11% of 
Warwickshire’s population) 
 
The number of adults enrolled onto 
an Adult and Community Learning 
course will increase annually from 
2788 (18/19) 
 
 
 

Adults in Warwickshire’s 
deprived areas are aspiring to 
achieve more  
 
 
 
Adults in Warwickshire 
learning new skills can further 
contribute to Warwickshire’s 
community 
 

 

    

P
age 37

P
age 9 of 9



T
his page is intentionally left blank



 

 

Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 

Warwickshire Education Strategy Update and Refresh 
 

14 July 2020 
 

 Recommendation 
 

To note the updates on the Warwickshire Education (WE) Strategy and 
endorse the recommendations to refresh it based on feedback received from 
stakeholders setting a refined course for the remaining three years of the five-
year strategy. 

 

1. Executive Summary 
 
1.1 Following an internal annual review of the Warwickshire Education (WE) 

Strategy 2018-2023 (see Appendix 1) and the subsequent collection of 
stakeholder feedback concluded in the 2020 spring term, the Warwickshire 
Education Strategy Board see fit to propose some alterations to the existing 
strategy (see Appendix 2) in order to address the areas identified in need of 
development and to increase the strategy’s overall impact in the Warwickshire 
community. 

 
1.2 It is proposed that the strategy is refreshed and relaunched with two key 

documents; a refreshed Education Strategy statement of priorities leaflet (see 
Appendix 3) outline the framework and ambitions of the strategy along with a 
‘You said, We did’ doc
[...]
y Committee 

 
January 2020 

 
Achievement of Warwickshire Children and Young People in 

Statutory National Tests in 2019 
 
 

Recommendation 
 

That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the 
performance of children and young people in Warwickshire schools in statutory 
national tests.  Members are asked to note the disparity in performance across the 
districts and boroughs and provide support to the Nuneaton Education strategy. 

 

1.0 Background 
 
1.1 Due to Covid-19, summer 2020 assessments and exams have been cancelled for 

all pupils. Key Stage 4 and Key Stage 5 exams will be graded through teacher 
assessments.  

1.2 The Department for Education have reported that Performance tables are 
suspended for the 2019 to 2020 academic year, and no school or college will be 
judged on data based on exams and assessments from 2020. Until the new data 
release is available, all those working with schools, including Ofsted and DfE 
regional teams, should refer to the 2019 data. The Department for Education will 
continue to use 2019 data as a starting point for any conversation about support for 
schools with Ofsted judgements below good. 

1.3 Disadvantaged pupils are expected to be disproportionately affected by COVID19. 
Closing the attainment gap for disadvantaged pupils will have a refreshed and 
increased focus under the current COVID19 pandemic response. A Warwickshire 
‘disadvantaged offer’ is being developed building on what exists and what is 
sustainable. This is across all services and sets out what could happen beyond 
schools. A pupil passport is being developed, consideration will be given to digital 
access, mental health and wellbeing, cultural capital and language enhancement. 
These will all form part of the offer. The Nuneaton Education Strategy, the 
Integrated Early Years Strategy, the Closing the Gap Board and the refresh of the 
Warwickshire Education Strategy will all prioritise support for disadvantaged 
ch
[...]
budd@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 742588 

Director of Communities Mark Ryder 
markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 01926 412811 

Portfolio Holder Cllr Colin Hayfield 
colinhayfield@warwickshire.gov.uk 
Tel: 07966 307438 

 
The report was circulated to the following members prior to publication: 
 
Local Member(s): none 
Other members: none 

Page 81

Page 19 of 19

https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/educationstrategy
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/we1
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/we2
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/we3
https://www.warwickshire.gov.uk/we4
mailto:hayleygood@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:ianbudd@warwickshire.gov.uk
https://mail.google.com/mail/?view=cm&fs=1&tf=1&to=markryder@warwickshire.gov.uk
mailto:colinhayfield@warwickshire.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee 

 
Dedicated Schools Grant Recovery Plan 

 
14 July 2020 

 

 Recommendation 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee 
considers the report presented to Cabinet on the DSG Recovery Plan 
(Appendix A) and makes appropriate recommendations. 

 

1. Key Issues 
 

1.1 This report to the Children and Young People’s Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee follows the report to Cabinet on 9th July 2020 on the DSG Recovery 
Plan. It also follows from the report to Cabinet on the SEND & Inclusion 
Change Programme on 11th June 2020 (discussed at Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee on 23rd June 2020).   
 

1.2 The report presented to Cabinet on 9th July 2020 is attached at Appendix A. 
This report provides further detail on the financial challenge facing the local 
authority and the Dedicated Schools Grant (DSG) Recovery Plan.  

 

2. Options and Proposal 
 

2.1 The SEND & Inclusion Change Programme (Appendix B) is established to bring 
about required change to delivering statutory duties with allocated resources. 
There are 31 projects which will consider options appraisal for delivering SEND 
transf

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

Children & Young People Overview & 
Scrutiny Committee 
 

Tuesday, 14 July 2020  

 

Minutes 
 
Attendance 
 
Committee Members 
Councillor Yousef Dahmash (Chair) 
Councillor Pam Williams (Vice-Chair) 
Councillor Margaret Bell 
Councillor Jonathan Chilvers 
Councillor Corinne Davies 
Councillor Peter Gilbert 
Councillor Howard Roberts 
Councillor Dominic Skinner 
Councillor Chris Williams 
 
Officers 
Nigel Minns, Strategic Director for People 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services 
Ross Caws, Warwickshire SEND Board Development Manager 
Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) 
 
Others Present 
 
 
 
 
 
1. General 
 

(1) Apologies 
 
 None. 

 
(2) Members’ Disclosures of Pecuniary and Non-Pecuniary Interests 

 
 None. 

 
(3) Minutes of the Previous Meeting 

 
 The minutes of the meeting held on 23 June 2020 were agreed as a true and accurate record. 



 

Page 2 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
14.07.20 

 
There were no matters arising. 
 

2. Public Speaking 
 
There was no public speaking. 
 
3. Question Time 
 

(1) Question to Cabinet Portfolio Holders 
 
 There were no questions to the Portfolio Holders. 

 
(2) Updates from Cabinet Portfolio Holders and Assistant 

 
 Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services confirmed the following –  

 

 The Socialisation Offer is ready to go live. 

 The Family Information Service (FIS) has produced a programme of “safe” 
activities for the summer holidays ahead of schools starting in September 
2020. 

 Amended guidance has been produced for schools to make the necessary 
adjustments for activities during the school holidays. 
 

In relation to school transport, officers are working on the assumption that services will be 
provided as normal in September 2020.  There is no information as to what parents are 
planning to do with regards to school transport at this point.  It was noted that many parents 
may not have yet decided. There are weekly meetings with school leaders to discuss 
arrangements for school transport. 
 
It was confirmed that levels of usage on school transport will be monitored on a week by week 
basis.  It was also confirmed that there will be a review into alternative routes to school as 
there is an expectation that the first week back in September will see an increase in cars on 
the road. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Jonathan Chilvers, it was confirmed that some schools 
have requested zones to be put in place around school entrances and exits to allow for wider 
start/finish times and to ensure physical measures are in place to support social distancing.  
 
Actions 
 
It was agreed that the details of the FIS safe activities programme will be shared with all 
elected members. 
 
It was agreed that the new cleaning protocols will be shared with members of the Committee. 
 
 
 

4. Warwickshire Education Strategy Annual Review 2019 



 

Page 3 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
14.07.20 

 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services confirmed that Covid-19 has had an impact on 
many council meetings, including the planned review of the Education Strategy; which had already 
faced a delay as a result of the General Election in December 2019. 
 
The refreshed strategy is due to be published in September 2020 and will include new insights 
added as a result of the pandemic.  It was confirmed that there had been lots of learning in terms 
of e-learning, blended learning and distance learning following the closure of schools and all can 
be added to strengthen the offer made in the strategy and support for learning moving forward. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Margaret Bell in relation to the placement of LAC and SEND 
children it was confirmed that school readiness is a key part of the Early Years strategy which is 
currently in progress.  The strategy will include the early identification of SEND children.  It was 
confirmed that there are regular reviews of the admissions policy to ensure that national framework 
and guidance is met. 
 
The Committee noted that the aim for September 2020 was that all children will be back in school.  
Backup plans have been shared with schools should there be an outbreak of coronavirus within a 
class/year bubble.  Schools will be issued with a number of tests for Covid-19.  Contingency plans 
are expected to be in place to avoid a repeat of the disruption seen in the early weeks of the 
pandemic.   
 
Following a question from Councillor Jonathan Chilvers and reintegration to a parent school 
following alternative provision (AP) placement, it was confirmed that every AP package is bespoke 
to the young person.  In majority of cases, links are maintained with the parent school, so the 
young person does not loose the link.  Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager 
(SEND & Inclusion) stated that it is essential that accountability is maintained throughout the AP 
process and that Warwickshire County Council must ensure that educational standards are 
maintained. 
 
Actions 
 
It was agreed that a briefing note will be circulated to members of the Committee in relation to the 
Alternative Provision programme and package. 
 
It was agreed that a summary note in relation to the Admissions and Appeals policy which is 
currently being worked on, will be circulated to members of the Committee. 
 
It was noted that there report on the availability of school places across the county is scheduled to 
be presented at the Committee meeting in September 2020. 
 
 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee note and comment on the 
progress and impact made with the Warwickshire Education (WE) Strategy to date in the 2019/20 
school year, as summarised in this Mid-Year Review 
 



 

Page 4 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
14.07.20 

 
5. Warwickshire Education Strategy Update and Refresh 
 
The Committee noted that many of the points included this report had been highlighted and 
discussed under Item 4 (Warwickshire Education Strategy Annual Review 2019). 
 
It was confirmed that all points raised by the Committee would be used and reflected on by 
officers.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the Committee note the updates on the Warwickshire Education (WE) Strategy and endorse 
the recommendations to refresh it based on feedback received from stakeholders setting a refined 
course for the remaining three years of the five-year strategy. 
 
6. Educational Attainment and School Performance 
 
Ian Budd, Assistant Director - Education Services confirmed to the Committee that due to Covid-
19, Summer 2020 assessments and exams have been cancelled for all pupils. Key Stage 4 and 
Key Stage 5 exams will be graded through teacher assessments. 
 
The report presented to the Committee included the full data set for 2019 learner outcomes 
including examination outcomes.  Results from Summer 2020 will be shared at the end of the year, 
but traditional learner outcomes will not be available as normal.  Discussions are under way with 
senior leaders about how best to identify those with additional needs to the year ahead. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Margaret Bell in relation to the attainment gap between 
learner years across the county it was confirmed that variations between year cohorts is not 
unusual.  Officers and school leaders review trends over longer periods than just a year.  The 
Nuneaton Education Strategy is targeting this area of concern. 
 
Following a discussion about the Multi Academy Trust (MAT) in Nuneaton, the Committee agreed 
that there were areas for concern.  Members requested information in relation to the destination, 
post-education, of MAT students. 
 
Actions 
 
It was agreed that a briefing note in relation to the Multi Academy Trust in Nuneaton will be shared 
before the exam results are shared in the Autumn.   
 
Resolved 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee note the performance of 
children and young people in Warwickshire schools in statutory national tests. Members are asked 
to note the disparity in performance across the districts and boroughs and provide support to the 
Nuneaton Education strategy. 
 
7. DSG Recovery Plan 
 



 

Page 5 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
14.07.20 

Duane Chappell, Strategy and Commissioning Manager (SEND & Inclusion) presented the report 
to the Committee which was a follow up from the report presented at the last Committee meeting 
and at the Cabinet meeting in June. 
 
It was noted that 31 projects had been identified for change work from the SEND & Inclusion 
Change programme; work is underway on the first group of projects, including savings projections. 
The Committee thanked officers for clearly identifying the ‘invest to change’ options for each 
project. It was noted that savings won’t be made against every project as they identify a better way 
of working and that some savings may have to be quantified later following pilots.  
 
Following a question from Councillor Jonathan Chilvers, it was confirmed that information relation 
to the confidence in each proposal will be included in future reports to the Committee. 
 
Following a question from Councillor Margaret Bell in relation to EHCP’s, it was confirmed that not 
every child with identified needs will require an EHCP. For example, medical needs and other 
health care needs do not always require an EHCP. Each decision is thoroughly thought through 
and planned because they could be subject to a tribunal if it is applied in error. Once an EHC plan 
is committed to it is unlikely to change or be removed. 
 
The Chair confirmed that many points from the report had been covered at the previous meeting, 
but it was agreed that the Committee would write to MP’s in relation to their concerns about 
funding. It was agreed that this action would be added to the recommendation. 
 
Resolved 
 
That the Children and Young People Overview and Scrutiny Committee considers the report 
presented to Cabinet on the DSG Recovery Plan (Appendix A) and makes appropriate 
recommendations.  The Committee will write to the MP’s in relation to their concerns about 
funding.  
 
 
 
 
8. Work Programme 
 
The Committee noted the work programme as submitted with the following additions –  
 
Following a request from Councillor Margaret Bell it was agreed that a report on school 
placements would be presented to the Committee.  Details will be discussed and confirmed at the 
next Chair and Spokes Meeting (15 September 2020). 
 
It was confirmed that a briefing note in relation to Interim Executive Boards would be circulated to 
all elected members. 
 
In relation to the Nuneaton Housing Project, it was agreed that an update will be presented at the 
meeting on 17 November 2020.  The Committee requested that young people attend the meeting 
to give their thoughts on the project.  It was confirmed that extended the project to other locations 
was the intention and that work was underway with district and borough colleagues. 
 



 

Page 6 
Children & Young People Overview & Scrutiny Committee 
 
14.07.20 

The Committee requested an update in relation to the RISE service.  It was agreed that it would be 
best to hold a special meeting with the Adult Social Care and Health Overview and Scrutiny 
Committee and that Helen Barnsley would investigate suitable dates, ideally in the autumn to 
coincide with the Autism Strategy update planned for the September meeting. 
 
9. Date of Next Meeting 
 
It was confirmed that the next meeting will be held on 29 September 2020 at 10am. 
 
The meeting will be held virtually via Microsoft Teams. 
 
 The meeting rose at xxx 

…………………………. 
Chair 

https://eur02.safelinks.protection.outlook.com/ap/t-59584e83/?url=https%3A%2F%2Fteams.microsoft.com%2Fl%2Fmeetup-join%2F19%253ameeting_OWVmN2VhMTYtNzJmMC00ZWMyLWI5ODEtZmQwM2Q3OGUzOTQ4%2540thread.v2%2F0%3Fcontext%3D%257b%2522Tid%2522%253a%252288b0aa06-5927-4bbb-a893-89cc2713ac82%2522%252c%2522Oid%2522%253a%25221508fb98-dbd6-4a7f-83e7-6ddffb320ef1%2522%257d&data=02%7C01%7Chelenbarnsley%40warwickshire.gov.uk%7C2f88e9de5c984246b51f08d82363662c%7C88b0aa0659274bbba89389cc2713ac82%7C0%7C0%7C637298257101930347&sdata=OhxSYzeSwnaHTHRGrSM7EURZ9VIxzOTywPye2RuRTOY%3D&reserved=0

